the 1970 Illinois Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, including 
particularly the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and 
supplementary thereto; and 

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2015, pursuant to Ordinance No. 3148 (the "Bond Ordinance"), 
the City issued Five Million One Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Dollars 
($5,135,000) in principal amount of General Obligation Bonds (Public Utility 
Taxes Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015 of the City (the "Bonds"); and 

WHEREAS, also pursuant to the Bond Ordinance the City levied a direct, continuing tax upon 
all taxable property within the City sufficient, after due allowance shall have been